There are no forward contract outstanding at the end of the year.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

109

 Foreign Currency Risk Exposures:

 The period end foreign currency exposures that have not been mitigated by a derivative instrument or otherwise are as below:

Particulars Foreign
Currency

Foreign Currency Amount in Lakhs  in Lakhs

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19

Amount Receivable
EURO 10.57 7.81 877.61 607.14
US $ 24.65 42.14 1,857.91 2,914.86
CNY 0.06 0.04 0.63 0.38

Amount Payable*

EURO 8.11 8.18 673.43 635.95

US $ 20.67 25.37 1,557.85 1,755.21

GBP - 0.00# - 0.08
CNY - 0.01 - 0.14

 # GBP – 84.49

 Sensitivity:
 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial

instruments
 The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to 1% increase and decrease in the exchange rate between the Indian

Rupee and respective currencies. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit/ decrease in losses and negative
number indicates decrease in profit/ increase in losses:

Particulars
1% strengthening in INR 1% weakening in INR

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19
EURO (2.04) 0.29 2.04 (0.29)
US $ (3.00) (11.61) 3.00 11.61
CNY (0.01) - 0.01 -

(b) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates.

 Majority of borrowings of the Company are at fixed interest rate and are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not
subject to interest rate risks, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because off a change
in market interest rates.

(c)  Price risk

 The Company is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments. However, there is no material impact of the

[…]

There are no forward contract outstanding at the end of the year.

 Foreign Currency Risk Exposures:

 The period end foreign currency exposures that have not been mitigated by a derivative instrument or otherwise are as
below:

Particulars Currency
Foreign Currency Amount in

Lakhs  ` in Lakhs

31 March 2020 31 March 2019 31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Amount Receivable
EURO 10.57 7.81 877.61 607.14
US $ 24.65 42.14 1,857.91 2,914.86
CNY 0.06 0.04 0.63 0.38

Amount Payable*

EURO 8.11 8.18 673.43 635.95
US $ 20.67 25.37 1,557.85 1,755.21
GBP - 0.00# - 0.08
CNY - 0.01 - 0.14

 # GBP – 84.49

 Sensitivity:
 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial

instruments
 The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to 1% increase and decrease in the exchange rate between the Indian

Rupee and respective currencies. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit/ decrease in losses and negative
number indicates decrease in profit/ increase in losses:

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

165

Particulars
1% strengthening in INR 1% weakening in INR

31 March 2020 31 March 2019 31 March 2020 31 March 2019
EURO (2.04) 0.29 2.04 (0.29)
US $ (3.00) (11.61) 3.00 11.61
CNY (0.01) - 0.01 -

(b) Interest rate risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates.
 Majority of borrowings of the Group are at fixed interest rate and are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not

subject to interest rate risks, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because off a change
in market interest rates.

(c) Price risk
 The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments. However, there is no material impact of the